93A-38.5(e) reads as rewritten: 

"(e) The Commission may establish a nonrefundable course application fee to be charged 

to private real estate education providers for the review and approval of a proposed continuing 

education course. The fee shall not exceed one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) per course. 

The Commission may charge the private real estate education providers of an approved course a 

nonrefundable fee not to exceed seventy-five dollars ($75.00) for the annual renewal of course 

approval. 

A private real estate education provider shall pay a fee of ten dollars ($10.00) per licensee to